
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Friday 26 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall 
 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Strategy Advisory Group 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor John Beckett 
Councillor Hannah Dalton 
 

Councillor Alison Kelly 
Councillor Steven McCormick 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Public information 

This meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom. A limited number of seats will be available on a first-
come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish to observe the meeting from the 
public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of the meeting. A member of staff 
will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are availab
[...]
ds, will not be allowed. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Group is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 

the Group held on 24 November 2023 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  (Pages 9 - 50) 
 
 This report outlines the treasury management strategy for 2024/25, which 

includes prudential indicators for 2024/25 to 2026/27, the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP) policy, and the investment and borrowing strategy. It is a 
legislative requirement that these items be approved by Full Council. 
 

4. 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028  (Pages 
51 - 110) 

 
 This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2024/25.  

The report seeks any final guidance from the Group prior to the preparation of 
the Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 14 February 2023. The 
report also seeks final guidance on the Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024-
2028. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 24 November 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors John Beckett, Alison Kelly, Robert Leach (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Hannah Dalton) and Steven McCormick 
 
Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton and Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance) and Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor) (Agenda Item 5) 

 
 

   
 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Members regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Group confirmed as a true record the minutes of the Financial Strategy 
Advisory Group meeting held on 29 September 2023 and authorised the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

9 PRINCIPLES FOR NEW MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group agreed that the 
proposed wording for the sixth principle in the ‘Investment In Services’ section 
should be changed to: 

“Aim to maintain a minimum of £0.5m annual funding from revenue to fund the 
annual capital programme”. 

Subject to this amendment, the group moved to consider the report 
recommendation, which was agreed as follows: 

(1) To support the principles to be used in producing the new Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 
10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT 2023/24  

Following consideration of the report’s contents including options for 
Environmental, Governance and Sustainability (ESG) investment, the average 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 24 November 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

duration of fixed term deposits, and the Council’s cash balances, the Group 
moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) Receive the presentation from Link Asset Services – Treasury 
Solutions; 

(2) Note the performance on return of investments for the first six 
months of 2023/24; 

(3) Note the current investment decisions being made within the terms 
set out in the Treasury Management Strategy; 

(4) Note that 2024/25’s Treasury Management S
[...]
 Community & Wellbeing Centre Solar Panel 
Installation 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024, but before works are actually commissioned, 
officers should await the outcome of any discretionary service review.  

Community & Wellbeing 3 – Community & Wellbeing Centre Windows 
Replacement 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. However, before works are actually 
commissioned, officers should await the outcome of any discretionary 
service review in 2024/25. Furthermore, the final proposal to Community 
& Wellbeing Committee should confirm a final cost estimate. 

Community & Wellbeing 4 – Disabled Facilities Grant  

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the final proposals should be taken to 
the relevant policy committee in January 2024 to seek support for 
inclusion within the 2024/25 Capital Programme. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.15 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Treasury Management Strategy 
2024/25 

 

Summary 

This report outlines the treasury management strategy for 2024/25, which includes 
prudential indicators for 2024/25 to 2026/27, the minimum revenue provision (MRP) 
policy, and the investment and borrowing strategy. It is a legislative requirement that 
these items be approved by Full Council. 

 
 

Recommendation (s) 

The Panel is asked to: 

(1) Recommend to Full Council that the treasury management strategy, which 
includes the following, be approved: 

1.1 the treasury management strategy and the treasury prudential 
indicators contained therein; 

1.2 the capital prudential indicators and limits; 

1.3 the borrowing strategy contained within the treasury management 
statement; 

1.4 the annual investment strategy; 

1.5 the minimum revenue provision policy statement; 

1.6 the treasury management practices. 

(2) Advise whether any countries should be removed from the list of approved 
investable countries at section 7 of the treasury management strategy. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The treasury management strategy and accompanying items have in 
previous years been presented directly to Full Council for approval. 
Following the LGA peer review, it was agreed that the strategy should be 
presented to Financial Strategy Advisory Group (formerly Financial Policy 
Panel) for review, prior to Full Council approval. It is a legal requirement 
that the items be approved at Full Council. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 
2 Background 

2.1 The Council’s treasury management strategy supports the achievement of 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

2.2 The Council typically holds average cash balances of around £25m-£30m, 
but this fluctuates depending upon the level of reserves and changes in 
working capital balances. For 2024/25, the Council expects to generate 
£1,125,000 of investment income interest to finance Council services to 
the public. 

2.3 An interim report on the performance of treasury investments for 2023/24 
was presented to this Group on 24 November 2023, with treasury 
management training offered to all members on the same date. 

2.4 The November report also asked Members to note that the Council uses a 
recommended treasury management strategy template provided by Link 
Asset Services – Treasury Solutions, considered to be appropriate for 
loc
[...]
its generated by the assets. That 
is to say, rental income from properties should on average gradually 
increase by inflation over 50 years and be sufficient to fund an increasing 
MRP charge over the same period. 

3 Proposals 

3.1 The Panel is asked to recommend for approval each of the key elements 
of this report: 

3.1.1 The capital prudential indicators and limits contained within the 
treasury management strategy; 

3.1.2 The treasury management strategy and the treasury prudential 
indicators contained therein; 

3.1.3 The borrowing strategy contained within the treasury management 
statement; 

3.1.4 The annual investment strategy; 

3.1.5 The minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement; 

3.1.6 The treasury management practices. 

4 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

4.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

4.1.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.2 Crime & Disorder 

4.2.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.3 Safeguarding 

4.3.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.4 Dependencies 

4.4.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 
4.5 Other 

4.5.1 There is always an element of risk in investment, which is limited by 
applying stringent criteria to counterparty selection. 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 Section 151 Officer’s comments: Income earned by investing cash 
balances makes a significant contribution towards funding services. In 
2024/25, the Council has budgeted to generate £1,125,000 investment 
income to fund services; the treasury management strategy supports the 
achievement of this income target, while managing investment risks to 
ensure security of the Council’s funds. 

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 It is a requirement that the items in this report be approved by Full 
Council. 

6.2 Legal Officer’s comments: As above.  

7 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

7.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following
[...]
limits.  One of these is that the Council needs 
to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2023/24 and the following two financial 
years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years but ensures that 
borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes.       

The Chief Finance Officer reports that the Council complied with this prudential indicator in the 
current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  This view takes into account 
current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this budget report.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

 

11 

3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 

The Operational Boundary. This is the limit beyond which external debt is not normally 
expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be lower 
or higher depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other 
cash resources. 

 

Operational boundary 
£'000 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Debt relating to 
commercial property fund 

88,998 87,551 135,658 133,903 132,077 

Other long term liabilities 2,287 1,855 1,447 1,010 540 

Total 91,285 89,406 137,105 134,914 132,618 

 

The operational boundary and authorised debt limits provide for the possibility that the 
remaining £49.6m balance within the Council’s Commercial Property Acquisition Fund could be 
spent in 2024/25 if suitable properties are identified. 

 

The authorised limit for external debt. This is a key prudential indicator and represents a 
control on the maximum level of borrowing. This represents a legal limit beyond which external 
debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council.  It reflects the 
level of external debt which, wh
[...]


 
It has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and implemented key 
recommendations on developing Treasury Management Practices, formulating a Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and implementing the other principles of the Code. 

 
The following documents are available for public inspection: - 

 
Treasury Management Strategy 

 
Annual Investment Strategy  

 
Minimum Revenue provision policy statement  

 
Annual Treasury Review Report 

 
Treasury Management monitoring reports (e.g. half yearly) 

 
Annual accounts and financial instruments disclosure notes 

 
Annual budget 

 
Capital Strategy 

          
Minutes of Council / committee meetings 

 
 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

 

36 

7 Approved Countries for Investments 
This list is based on those countries which have sovereign ratings of AA- or higher, (we show the 
lowest rating from Fitch, Moody’s and S&P) and also, (except - at the time of writing - for Hong 
Kong and Luxembourg), have banks operating in sterling markets which have credit ratings of 
green or above in the Link credit worthiness service. 
 

Based on lowest available rating 
 

AAA                      

 Australia 

 Denmark 

 Germany 

 Netherlands  

 Norway 

 Singapore 

 Sweden 

 Switzerland 

 

AA+ 

 Canada    

 Finland 

 U.S.A. 

 

AA 

 Abu Dhabi (UAE) 

 

 

AA- 

 Belgium 

 France 

 Qatar 

 U.K. 

 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

 

37 

8 The Treasury Management Role of the Section 
151 Officer 

The S151 (responsible) officer is responsible for:  

 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, reviewing the 
same regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

 submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

 submitting budgets and budget variations; 

 receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources a
[...]
ficant changes made on the previous year’s Strategy. 
 
The Prudential Indicators in Section 2 of the Strategy have been updated to reflect the latest figures 
approved by Council. 
 
The Annual Investment Strategy has been updated to reference the latest Link creditworthiness 
service, which employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three 
main credit rating agencies – Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s – to be used by officers when 
assessing potential investments. 
 
Section 5 provides an economic update from our independent financial advisors, Link Group.  
 
Section 7 provides a list of approved countries for investment, based on the recommendation of our 
treasury management advisers. Members of FSAG are asked to advise whether any countries 
should be removed from the list. (Last year Qatar and Abu Dhabi were removed). 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 

2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance  

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Summary of 2024/25 Estimates 

Appendix 2 - Draft Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2024-28 

Appendix 3 - Efficiency Plan 2024-28 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2024/25.  The report 
seeks any final guidance from the Group prior to the preparation of the Budget and 
Council Tax report for the Council on 14 February 2023. The report also seeks final 
guidance on the Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024-2028. 

  

 

Recommendation(s) 

The Group is asked to: 

(1) Provide the Head of Finance with any further feedback needed to finalise the 
2024/25 Budget and Council Tax report; 

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2024/25; 

(3) Support that the budget gap for 2024/25 should be funded from the Corporate 
Projects Reserve, as set-out in Section 6; 

(4) Support that any surplus/deficit on 2023/24 business rates income, and any 
change in projected business rates income for 2024/25, will be offset by a 
transfer to or from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve, as set-out in 
Section 4; 

(5) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of 2.99% 
(£6.57 for a Band D equivalent property); 

(6) Confirm support for the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024-28, which includes 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4

file://///TH-MODGOV-01/mgReportDbDocs/4/9/0/R00001094/ITEM%2003%20Annexe%201.xls
file://///TH-MODGOV-01/mgReportDbDocs/4/9/0/R00001094/ITEM%2003%20Annexe%201.xls


Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will assist the Council to meet its statutory duty to 
set a balanced budget for 2024/25 and provide a financial planning 
framework for 2024-2028. 

2 Background 

2.1 Service estimate reports for 2024/25 have been prepared for each of the 
four policy committees and circulated to all Councillors, via Members 
News, in the draft Budget Book 2024/25. 

2.2 The estimates have been prepared on the basis of the budget guidelines 
and targets agreed by Strategy & Resources Committee in July 2023, 
which included the following:- 

2.2.1 That excluding any new growth in expenditure, additional annual 
income/savings of £1.1 million are projected to be needed to 
achieve a balance budget for 2024/25, increasing to £2.5m by 
2027/28. 

2.2.2 Officers to be tasked with identifying further efficiencies if possible, 
although these are becoming harder to achieve after over a decade 
of austerity. 

2.2.3 A base review, which entails reviewing the year end position for 
2022/23, identifying any potential savings, additional cost pressures 
and areas where savings can be developed. 

2.2.4 Service Reviews focusing primarily on discretionary services to be 
undertaken over the next four years with the
[...]
 
financing income levels that still need to be finalised:- 

2.5.1 The 2024/25 final local government finance settlement; 

2.5.2 The level of business rates income that will be retained; 

2.5.3 Revenue from council tax depending on the level of any increase 
for next year. 

2.6 For pay inflation, the budgeted provision is £984,000 to reflect an annual 
cost-of-living uplift in pay of 6.0%. This is in accordance with the increase 
agreed at Full Council in December 2023. Members allowance budgets 
will be updated to reflect the scheme agreed at Full Council. 

2.7 This report provides details of the provisional local government finance 
settlement and seeks guidance from the Group on the presentation of the 
budget and council tax report for 2024/25. 

3 2024/25 Provisional Government Settlement 

3.1 Details of the provisional local government finance settlement were sent 
to all councillors via Members News on 22 December 2023. 

3.2 The settlement appears to represent a ‘holding position’ until the next 
Parliament. Government has again postponed a business rates baseline 
reset and the ‘Fair Funding Review’ until at least 2025/26. The Fair 
Funding Review is a review of the distribution of government and 
business rates funding between Councils, and when complete, it is 
expected to favour unitary and upper tier councils, ahead of districts such 
as EEBC. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 
3.3 The following table shows the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) provisional Core Spending Power grants for EEBC 
for 2024/25:- 

2024/25 Provisional Settlement 
(Core Spending Power) 2023/24 

2024/25 
(Provisional) 

Funding 
Change since 

2023/24 

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Retained Business Rates - Baseline 1,473  1,542  69 

Compensation for underindexing the 
business rates multiplier 

251  292  41 

Funding Guarantee Grant 223  46  -177 

Services Grant 57  9  -48 

Revenue Support / Rolled
[...]
,755   1,653 
 Specific grant funding for 
rate reliefs granted  

EEBC Income 
including relief 
grants 

          1,473            1,653            1,976         1,749                                       -    

4.6 The business rates collection fund has a deficit balance brought forward 
from prior years of £599,152 (EEBC’s share); and a projected deficit of 
£437,457 for 2023/24, resulting in a carried forward deficit of £1,036,609. 
The deficit on the collection fund is principally due to continued additional 
mandatory business rates reliefs awarded to eligible businesses during 
2023/24, as instructed by central government. The Council should be 
compensated for these reliefs with additional grant funding from central 
government to offset a significant element of the deficit incurred on the 
fund in 2023/24. Any remaining shortfall will be funded in 2024/25 by an 
appropriation from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve.  

4.7 The safety net threshold for 2024/25 is set at £1,426,280 compared to 
£1,749,446 income used for the 2024/25 estimates, this limits the 
exposure to losses to £322,166. 

4.8 The Council holds the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve to mitigate 
the impact of changes to planned funding from business rates income.  
Any compensatory grants from government are set-aside in the Collection 
Fund Equalisation Reserve and used to fund the deficits that arise due to 
government business rate reliefs, in accordance with collection fund 
regulations. 

4.9 The funding position on retained business rates income for 2024/25 and 
the prior year deficit remains provisional, pending submission of statutory 
collection fund returns to DLUHC at the end of January. Any changes in 
the overall level of funding will be included in the Final Budget Book and 
offset by a contribution to or from the Collection Fund Equalisation 
Reserve.   

4.10 The Council has provisionally also been included within the Surrey and 
Sutton Business Rate Pool for 20
[...]
wing – 64-74 East Street, 
Emerald House on East Street, 2 Roy Richmond Way and Parkside 
House. While 64-74 East Street remains vacant and has been identified 
as a Town Hall relocation site, the other three properties are budgeted to 
generate net rental income (including borrowing costs) of £0.59m in 
2024/25, which makes an important contribution to the funding of 
services. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 January 2024  

 
9 Council Tax Options 

9.1 It was announced as part of government’s provisional settlement for 
2024/25 that District Councils will be allowed to increase their council tax 
by either £5 per annum (per Band D equivalent property) or up to 3% 
(whichever is highest) before needing to hold a referendum. 

9.2 For financial planning purposes, the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
Budget Book assumes an annual council tax increase of 2.99%, which 
equates to an additional £6.57 per annum or 12.6 pence per week for a 
Band D equivalent property.  

9.3 To the average band ‘D’ council taxpayer (those not receiving discounts or 
support), the annual charge for borough services would increase from 
£219.60 to £226.17 per property. 

9.4 With CPI inflation at 6.7% (as at September 2023), this still represents a 
below inflationary increase for residents, and a significant real terms 
funding cut for the Council. 

9.5 For the Council’s finances, revenue from council tax provides critical 
income to pay for services, assisting to replace funding lost from 
government revenue support grant and new homes bonus. 

9.6 The Group may feel it appropriate for options of 0% and 2.99% to be 
included in the budget report to full Council, as set out in the following 
table: 

 

Council Tax Change 0% 
Freeze 

2.99% 
Increase 

Council Tax (Band D) £219.60 £226.17 

Increase per annum £0 £6.57 

Increase per week 0p 12.6p  

Additional Income Generated 2023/24 £0 £221,820 

Adjustment needed to Draft Budget Book £221,820 
Ad
[...]
for 
persistent cost of 
living pressures. 

0 100 200 200 

Contingencies for 
Service Changes and 
Pressures 

1,100 1,290 950 950 

 

1. General Contingency 

The Council has made a provision of £100,000 within the budget to cover unforeseen 
service pressures or one-off events that may occur each year, that cannot be managed 
within existing service budgets. The inclusion of a central contingency reduces the need for 
service-specific contingencies, or for reserves to be drawn down each time an unforeseen 
event occurs. 

 

 

2. Provision for major property maintenance / repairs work and running costs 

Page 96

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



 FINANCIAL PLAN  2024-2028  
   

 

- 31 - 

A refresh of the Council’s Asset Management Plan may highlight a requirement for 
additional funds to carry out major repairs or maintenance to Council properties when 
required. As such, a contingency is included within the budget for increased maintenance 
and running costs; this contingency is further supported by the Council’s revenue and 
capital reserves.  

 

3. Funding for projects within the capital programme 

The Council was made aware of diminishing levels of capital reserves when approving 
the last Financial Plan in 2020. The reliance on capital receipts being the main source of 
funding of the annual capital programme was unsustainable without bringing in regular 
significant new receipts to replenish balances. As part of the 2019/20 budget it was 
agreed that an additional £100,000 of revenue funding per annum would be used to 
finance the annual capital programme. The MTFS 2024-28 increases this revenue 
contribution to £550,000 per annum by 2027/28 to enable funding of the sustainable core 
capital programme on an on-going basis. 

                 

 

4.  Planning fee income 

Planning service income budgets have not been achieved for a number of years, in part 
owing to challenging, post-pandemic economic/development conditions, and the lack of 
an in-date 
[...]
psom-ewell.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 108

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

mailto:contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/


UPDATED EFFICIENCY PLAN - 2024/25 to 2027/28

 2024/25 

£'000 

 2025/26 

£'000 

 2026/27 

£'000 

 2027/28 

£'000 

 Total 

£'000 

Operational efficiencies and income generation 27             58             50            - 135          

Strategy & Resources Committee

Commercial property rent reviews 249           38             - - 287          

Review of Town Hall - - - 400           400          

Environment Committee

Review of Parks - - - 30             30            

Review of Borough Beautification - 30             - - 30            

Community & Wellbeing Committee

Reduce level of subsidy for operating the Community & Wellbeing Centre 30             30             - - 60            

Review of homelessness - - 300          - 300          

Licensing & Planning Policy Comittee

Additional Licensing Income 50             - - - 50            

Additional Planning Income - - 100          - 100          

 Total Identified Savings 356           156           450          430           1,392       

Unidentified Savings Target 624           573           520          440           

Total Savings to Achieve Balanced Budget 980           729           970          870           

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 Appendix 1

	4 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-2028
	2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028 Appendix 1
	2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028 Appendix 2
	2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028 Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 26 January 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors John Beckett, Hannah Dalton, Alison Kelly, 
Steven McCormick and Clive Woodbridge 
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Brendan 
Bradley (Head of Finance), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration) (Items 
12 and 13 only), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant) and Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor) 
(Items 12 and 13 only) 

 
 

   
 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

13 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  

The Advisory Group noted that the Head of Property and Regeneration and 
Senior Surveyor were in attendance at the meeting to answer any questions from 
the Group on the Council’s Asset Management Plan. A question was asked as to 
whether the Streetlights project within the proposed 2024/25 Capital Programme 
might be eligible for Police funding, and officers confirmed that any external 
funding opportunities would be investigated. With no further questions, these 
officers left the meeting. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group meeting held on 24 
November 2023 were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  

The Advisory Group received a report outlining the treasury management 
strategy for 2024/25, which includes prudential indicators for 2024/25 to 2026/27, 
the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy, and the investment and borrowing 
strategy.  

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group discussed the 
following points: 
 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 26 January 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 That the increase in external debt in 2024/25 is included to reflect the 
maximum borrowing the Council could undertake in line with its property 
investment strategy and is included to ensure the Council’s operational 
boundary and authorised debt limits are agreed at a sufficient level to 
allow for any further property acquisition opportunities that may arise. Any 
potential acquisitions would still be subject to further assessment and 
scrutiny procedures. 

 Opportunities for choosing sustainable investment options. 

 Whether any countries should be removed from the Approved Countries 
for Investments list in section 7 of the strategy. It was proposed that Abu 
Dhabi (UAE) and Qatar be removed. 

Following the discussion, the Group moved to consider the report 
recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) Recommend to Full Council that the treasury management strategy, 
which includes the following, be approved: 

1.1. the treasury management strategy and the treasury prudential 
indicators contained therein; 

1.2. the capital prudential indicators and limits; 

1.3. the borrowing strategy contained within the treasury management 
statement; 

1.4. the annual investment strategy; 

1.5. the minimum revenue provision policy statement; 

1.6. the treasury management practices. 

(2) Agreed to advise that Abu Dhabi and Qatar should be removed from 
the list of approved investable countries at section 7 of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 
16 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024-2028  

The Advisory Group received a report providing an update on the preparation of 
the budget for 2024/25.  The report sought final guidance from the Group prior to 
the preparation of the Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 14 
February 2023. The report also sought final guidance on the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan for 2024-2028. 

The following matters were debated by Councillors: 

 That the funding is based on the provisional government settlement and 
any additional grant will reduce the drawdown from the Corporate Projects 
reserve to reduce the deficit, currently standing at £624k for 2024/25. 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 26 January 2024 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 That the fair funding review continues to be delayed but, if implemented, it 
would be expected to have an adverse impact for the Council so a 
prudent approach must be taken. 

 Council Tax property bandings and that review of these can be initiated by 
the homeowner. 

  
Following consideration, the Group agreed to:  

(1) Provide the Head of Finance with any further feedback needed to 
finalise the 2024/25 Budget and Council Tax report; 

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2024/25; 

(3) Support that the budget gap for 2024/25 should be funded from the 
Corporate Projects Reserve, as set-out in Section 6 of the report; 

(4) Support that any surplus/deficit on 2023/24 business rates income, 
and any change in projected business rates income for 2024/25, will 
be offset by a transfer to or from the Collection Fund Equalisation 
Reserve, as set-out in Section 4 of the report; 

(5) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of 
2.99% (£6.57 for a Band D equivalent property); 

(6) Confirm support for the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024-28, which 
includes the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.06 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


